not considering, however, the impacts of the company's indebtedness. Thus, to

determine shareholder value, it is necessary to deduct the general

indebtedness to third parties and the sum of available cash.

With this result, it is necessary to include non-operating assets and liabilities,

that is, those that are not consolidated in the company's operating activities,

being added to the economic value found.

Appraisal report AP-00221 /22-01 17

7. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL MODELING

HISTORIC FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

▪ UNITY’S BALANCE SHEET

As reported in the UNITY characterization chapter and understandings held with the management of ONCOCLÍNICAS, UNITY made three acquisitions in the 4th

quarter of 2021. These acquisitions were not recognized in the financial statements at base date and, therefore, adjustments were reflected in the starting

balance sheet considered in this report. The pro forma adjustments column in the table below shows, in a combined form, the balances of the three companies

acquired by UNITY: Imunomed, IRV and Ressonance.

UNITY’S BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

(R$ thousand) BALANCES IN SEP 2021  BALANCES IN SEP 2021

CURRENT ASSETS 161,575 8,526 170,101

Cash and cash equivalents 40,663 5,098 45,761
Accounts receivable 79,234 1,962 81,196
Inventories 12,777 593 13,370
Recoverable taxes 3,402 227 3,629
Related parties 20,716 580 21,296
Other receivables 4,783 66 4,849

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 191,468 11,204 202,672

NON-CURRENT RECEIVABLES 20,249 76 20,325

Other receivables - Long-term 69 76 145
Right-of-use 20,180 - 20,180

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 50,563 10,592 61,155

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 120,656 536 121,192

TOTAL ASSETS 353,043 19,729 372,772

CURRENT LIABILITIES 144,821 5,912 150,733

Suppliers 46,962 1,729 48,691
Loans and financing - PC 64,892 2,591 67,483
Remuneration and social charges 7,375 1,393 8,768
Tax liabilities - PC 6,082 191 6,273
Related parties 7,495 - 7,495
Advance from clients 1,406 - 1,406
Leases 7,068 - 7,068
Other liabilities 3,541 6 3,547

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 73,765 6,688 80,453

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 73,765 6,688 80,453

Loans and financing - PNC 57,122 5,374 62,496
Tax liabilities 1,400 - 1,400
Leases 15,177 1,314 16,491
Other liabilities 66 - 66

QUOTAHOLDERS' EQUITY 134,457 7,130 141,587

TOTAL LIABILITIES 353,043 19,729 372,772

Appraisal report AP-00221 /22-01 18

▪ STATEMENT OF INCOME - UNITY

The aforementioned adjustments mentioned in the previous item were also reflected in the UNITY Income Statement. That is, the adjusted result for September

2021 was considered as the starting point of the projection, adding the operating result of the companies acquired in the 4th quarter of 2021.

In addition to these adjustments, others were also considered, in addition to reclassifications in the starting income statement. These other adjustments refer to

the remaining results of investees CPO, CORP, NEON and Onco Care. These companies were acquired in 2021 and, therefore, the consolidated results included in

the financial statements were not fully presented from January to September. For the purposes of projections, the full amounts earned by them in 2021 were

considered.

The table below shows the aforementioned adjustments to UNITY's P&L:

UNITY OPERATIONAL HISTORY
2020 SEP 2019

ADJUSTMENTS /
RECLASSIFICATIONS

ACQUIRED COMPANIES’
P&L

SEP 2021,
ADJUSTED (R$ thousand)

ROB - 307,984 25,874 19,592 353,450

Taxes and deductions ( - ) - (25,330) (1,368) (1,106) (27,804)

ROL 215,743 282,654 24,505 18,486 325,646

Operating costs ( - )  (135,881) (170,835) (15,475) (5,692) (192,003)

LB ( = ) 79,861 111,819 9,030 12,794 133,643

Gross Margin (LB/NOR) 37.0% 39.6%   41.0%

Operating expenses (-) (56,556) (64,281) (5) (7,230) (71,516)

EBITDA ( = ) 23,305 47,538 9,025 5,564 62,127

Ebitda Margin (Ebitda/NOR) 10.8% 16.8%   19.1%

Appraisal report AP-00221 /22-01 19

ASSUMPTIONS FOR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

In this Report, we use the discounted cash flow methodology to determine the

economic value of UNITY.

UNITY's economic-financial modeling was carried out in order to demonstrate

its estimated cash generation capacity in the period considered, basically using

the information previously mentioned.

The projections included the companies Imonumed, Resonance and IRV

acquired in December 2021 (after the report's base date). For this, a pro-forma

consolidated balance sheet was used, in September 2021, including the three

[…]

338,058

Investments in
subsidiaries

 763,834

1,932

765,766

 Noncurrent   585,611

-

585,611

Oncoclínicas do Brasil Serviços Médicos S.A.

21

Noncurrent

   1,132,713

1,932

1,134,645

   Accumulated losses

   (289,784)

1,932

(287,852)

   Equity attributable to

   owners of the Company

   399,839

1,932

401,771

Total assets

   1,323,508

1,932

1,325,400

Total liabilities and equity

   1,323,508

1,932

1,325,400

December 31, 2020  Consolidated

Assets

Previously

stated Adjustment Restated  Liabilities and equity

Previously

stated Adjustment Restated

Current   Current

Cash and cash
equivalents

 740,788  41  740,829   Trade payables  345,686  115  345,801

Trade receivables   481,264  15,426  496,690   Payroll and related taxes  63,746  1,540  65,286

Inventories  37,461  (394) 37,067   Taxes payable  84,571  871  85,442

1,412,255

15,073

1,427,328
   Income tax and social

contribution payable
 22,732   4,861  27,593

   1,013,906  7,387  1,021,293

Noncurrent   Noncurrent

Deferred income tax and
social contribution

 31,415  1,367   32,782   Provisions for tax, labor and
civil risks

 5,405  14,661  20,066

Other assets  33,515  14,661   48,176   Total liabilities  2,685,352  22,048  2,707,401

Property and equipment   393,795  (4,580)   389,215   Equity

Intangible assets  1,208,647  (610)   1,208,037   Accumulated losses  (289,784) 1,932   (287,852)

Rights of use of leased
assets

 220,620   -   220,620

  1,950,403   10,838   1,961,241   Equity attributable to   399,839  1,932  401,771

   noncontrolling interests

277,467

1,931

279,399

   Total equity

677,306

3,863

681,169

Total assets

3,362,658

25,911

3,388,569

Total liabilities and equity

3,362,658

25,911

3,388,569

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Parent Consolidated
 09/30/2021 12/31/2020 09/30/2021 12/31/2020

Cash and banks 250 1,176 18,736 16,692

Short-term investments (i) 1,307,050 81,377 1,754,785 724,137

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,307,300 82,553 1,773,521 740,829

(i) Short-term investments are mainly represented by Bank Deposit Certificates (CDBs) yielding
interest corresponding to rates of up to 102.62% in 2021 (99.65% as at December 31, 2020) of
the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI) rate, highly liquid.

Oncoclínicas do Brasil Serviços Médicos S.A.

22

6. SECURITIES AND OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Parent Consolidated

 09/30/2021 12/31/2020 09/30/2021 12/31/2020

Short-term investments pledged as
collaterals for loans (i) - 46,206 - 46,206
Short-term investments (ii) 489 350 33,659 32,795

Total 489 46,556 33,659 79,001

Current - 46,206 - 46,206
Noncurrent 489 350 33,659 32,795

(i) The short-term investments have been pledged as collaterals for the loan obtained from Citibank,
yielding interest equivalent to 100% of the CDI rate, which was settled in advance in March 2021.

(ii) Short-term investments are represented by R$12,577 as at September 30, 2021 (R$11,672 as at
December 31, 2020) relating to funds held in long-term investments held by Aliança Instituto de
Oncologia S.A. at Old Mutual International, R$1,530 and R$217 at September 30, 2021 (R$1,505
and R$213 as at December 31, 2020) refer to capital accounts in Radioterapia Recife Ltda. e